
• • 

I!&~Y TO 
ATTIEHTION 01'. 

· DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
CIALVF.STON DIST"ICT. CO ..... 0, ENGINEERS 

P.O. IIOX 1221» 

GALVESTON. TI:XAS 77••a-12ae 

APR 1 0 1991 

Co~pliance & Special 
Actions section 

SUBJECT: 0-3365; Henry stevenson, 80 Acre sand Pit 

Mr. Henry Stevenson, Jr. 
P.O. ·aox 1119 
Mauriceville, Texas 77625 

Dear Mr. Stevenson: 

This is in response to your 11 January 1991 letter 
requesting a determination of permit requirements for a 
proposed 80 acre sand pit and access road . The site is 
located near Vidor, Orange r.ounty, Texas. 

P . 02 

No permit will be required for excavation of the sand 
pit since that portion of the project will not involve the 
discharge of fill material . 

The minor road crossing located on the eastern arm of 
the slough, within the pipeline right-of-way, is 
authorized by nationwide permit 14 provided the crossing 
is culverted or otherwise designed to prevent the 
restriction of, and to withstand, existing flows. 

This verification will be valid until the nationwide 
permit is modified, reissued or revoked . All nationwide 
permits are scheduled to bo modified, re:ssued or revoked 
prior to January 13, 1992. rt is incumbent upon you to 
remain informed of changes t o the nationwide permits. The 
corps will issue a public notice announcing any changes 
when they occur . Furthermore, if you commence or are 
under contract to commence this activity before the date 
the nationwide permit is modified or revoked, you will 
have twelve months from the date of modification or 
revocation to complete the activity under the present 
terms and conditions of this nationwide permit. 

Page 5 of 171 



. 
-·· 

.-

P.03 

·. · ....... 

. ·· . 

·should you 'have any questions regarding this matter, 
.. pie•••,., contact M,t. .:ra;:~es s. smith at the above letter head 

adaiess or telephone {~~q) 766-3941. 

Sincerely, 

l/ t . a¥1uJi:it6s-
Fred L. Anthamatten 
Chief, compliance and Special 

Actions section 
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• .. ComP-lainant's Ex. 46 

May 3, 1999 

Mr. John P. Davidson II 
U, S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
Galveston District 
Evaluation Section 
P. 0 • Box 122 9 
Ga lveston, Texas 77553- 1229 

Dear Mr. Davidson: 

D ID4oo 
\C1 CltD! o o ·JIL\ 

MAY 7 1999 

I, HENRY R. STEVENSON, JR., request a Wetland Delineation on a 
. 33- acre tract of land, just south of Bonner Turnaround, VIdor, Texas. 

Will mark location on e nclosed map. 

Thank you for your cooperation in this regard . 

Sincerely, 

~R~~~L . 
H_e'fl_ry _(1. ~t~enson, fr'. 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662 
(409) 769-6088 

JPD/Ir 
Enclosure 
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CESWG-PE-RC ( 1145) 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE 

ComPlainant's Ex. 46 

3 February 2003 

SUBJECT: D-10400; Henry R. (Sonny) Stevenson, Jr. , Jurisdictional Delineation, 33-Acre Tract, Vidor, 
Orange County, Texas 

1. Mr. Henry R. (Sonny) Stevenson, Jr. requested, by Jetter dated 3 May 1999, a jurisdictional delineation 
on a 33-acre tract. The tract is located south of the Jnterstate Highway I 0 (JH-1 0) and Church Street 
intersection, in Vidor, Orange County, Texas. 

2. A si te visit was conducted on 3 June 1999. Tiger Creek. crosses the property from northeast to the west­
central portion of the property. The property north of Tiger Creek was low and the property south of Tiger 
Creek elevated significantly from Tiger Creek going southward. 1 took data points on the tract and staked 
all of the wetland boundaries. I found three wetlands on the tract with the largest being between Tiger 
Creek and frl-10. This wetland was dominated by lizard' s tail (Saururus cemuus), .red maple (Acer 
rubrum), sweet gum (Liquidambar sJYrncinua), Chinese tallow (Sapium sebiferum) and dwarf palmetto 
(Saba! minor). The soil was saturated in the upper 12 inches and had a low-chroma color with 
redoximorphic features. The wetland encompassed the area between Tiger Creek and IH-10, except for a 
small berm on the north and west property lines. The upland on the south side of Tiger Creek was 
dominated by southern red oak (Quercus falcata), yaupon (llex VQ!Tlitoria), sweet gum (Liquidarnbar 
gxraciflua), and water oak (Qucn;;us ni&!.l:.\). There wc1e no wetland hydrology or hydric soil indicators 
present. I took a second upland data point on top of the hill. This data point was dominated by loblolly 
pine (Pinus taeda), sweet gum (1i_guidambar styracinua), water oak (Quercus nigra), rmd yaupon (Jicx 
vomitoria). Again there were no wetland hydrology or hydric soil indicators present at this sample point. 
There is a wetland on the south property line that extends south off of the property. This wetland was 
dominated by Chinese tallow (fumium ti_ehifcnun) and sweet gum (!dguidambar styraciOua). There were 
water marks present on the trees and sediment deposi ts on leaves and the area was a depression . I found a 
small depression that was a wetland near the southeast comer of the property. This wetland was dominated 
by red maple (Acer !!!illJ.!.l:!1j. There were sediment deposits of leaves, oxidized root channels were present 
in the upper 12 inches and the soil had a low-chroma color with redoximorphic features. I asked Mr. 
Stevenson to have the wetland boundaries surveyed and provide a copy of that survey to me. Mr. 
Stevenson agreed. On 6 October 1999, 1 received a map with the wetland boundaries hand drawn and 
acreages penciled in. I contacted Mr. Stevenson and asked for a survey but never received one. 

3. Based on the site visit, I determined that the 33-acre tract contains waters of the United States, 
specifically, Tiger Creek and adjacent wetlands. The extent of jurisdictional are<ts on the tract is not 
known as a final delinea1ion map was never received The discharge of dredged or fill material into Tiger 
Creek or the adjacent wetlands is subject to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and requires a Department 
of the Army permit. However, we received a new request, by lcuer dated J 9 December 2002 and on 
behalf of ACR, L.P. (Sonny Stevenson is a partner), to ve1ify a jurisdictional delineation conducted by 
Nort11rup Associates on the same tract (D-14242). Since we arc currently verifying a jurisdictional 
delineation for this property that will be surveyed, file T>- 10400 is closed. 

;::::::~ 
South Unit Leader 
Cornphancc Section 
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(- oMffi~~~CW}\sf".f~E ARM-
GALvEsToN DISTRICT. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 1229 

GALVESTON. TEXAS 7711153-1228 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

Enforcement Section 
July 9, 1999 

SUBJECT: I-3901; Unauthorized Fill in Waters of the United States 

Mr. Henry R. (Sonny) Stevenson 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

Dear Mr. Stevenson: 

This concerns the unauthorized discharge of fill material into waters of the 
United States, specifically adjacent wetlands. The activity is located immediately 
north of the Interstate Highway 10, and Tiger Creek inter-section, in Vidor, 
Orange County, Texas. 

The Corps of Engineers h as the authority to regulate certain work under 
provisions of Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act and Section 404 of the 
Clean Water Act. Section 10 regulates the performance of work and the 
placement of structures in navjgable waters of the United States. Section 404 
regulates the discharge of fill material into waters of the United States, including 
wetlands. Based on our March 31, April 8, and April 16, 1999, site visits, we 
determined that approximately 1.6 acres of adjacent wetlands were impacted by 
the unauthorized discharge of fill material. This activity is in violation of Section 
404. 

Based on the nature of the project and an evaluation of the documents and 
factors concerning this unauthorized work, we have determined that an after-the­
fact permit application will be evaluated for the unauthorized fill in adjacent 
wetlands. A permit packet is enclosed for your use. Additionally, you must sign 
the enclosed tolling agreement, which makes stipulations concerning the statute 
of limitations for this violation. The application, along with the necessary 
drawings, and the tolling agreement must be submitted within 30 days from the 
date of this letter. 

Please reference Case Number I-3901 in future correspondence pertaining to 
this subject. If you have any questions or require additional information, please 
contact Mr. Davidson at the letterhead address or by telephone at 409-766-3933. 

Sincerely, 

Fred L. Anthamatten 
Acting Chief, Enforcement Section 

Enclos ures 
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R;~;;t 
/. DA VIDSON/3933 

CESWG-PE-RC 

UNAUTHORIZED ACTIVITY STATEMENT OF FINDINGS: Case l-3901 

l. Responsible Party: Mr. Henry R. (Sonny) Stevenson, 2085 Galway, Vidor, Texas 77662-
2954 is the party responsible for the unauthorized activity. 

2. Project Description and Location: The project in""lves the unauthorized discharge of fill 
material into approximately 1.6 acres of waters of the United-'St:n-e-s, specifically adjacent 
wetlands. The purpose of the project is to construct a building site and road. The project site is 
located north of the Tiger Creek and Interstate Highway lO intersection, in Vidor, Orange 
County, T~xas. 

3. Jurisdictional Determination: Adjacent wetlands are waters of the United States. The activity 
is subject to Department of the Army jurisdiction pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean Water 
Act. 

4 . Narrative: An anonymous individual reported the unauthorized activity on 15 March 1999. 
The site was inspected on 31 March, 8 April, and 16 April 1999. The site visits confirmed that 
unauthorized fill~naterial discharged into waters of the United States directly impacted 
approximately 1.6 acres of adjacent wetlands. A warning letter was sent to Mr. Stevenson on 
7 April 1999. Mr. Stevenson stated, in his 20 April 1999 reply to the warning letter, that he was 
unaware he had impacted any wetlands and that he agreed to discontinue work. Mr. Stevenson 
also stated he would offer mitigation and would like to apply for a permit to fill the wetlands. 

5. Environmental Impact and Agency Recommendations: 

a. Environmental Impact: The unauthorized fill directly impacted approximately 1.6 acres of 
adjacent wetlands dominated by bald cypress (Taxodium ciistichum), red maple (Acer rubrum), 
alligator weed (Altemanthera philoxeroides), black willow (Salix nigra) and Chinese tallow 
(Sapium sebiferum). The fill elbinuted and degraded foraging and resting habitat for juvenile 
and adult mammals, reptiles, amphibians, birds. and fish that utilize cypress swamps. These 
species include, but are not limited to, nutria, raccoons, deer, alligators, snakes, frogs, herons, 
and egrets. 

h. Agency Recommendations: The unauthorized activity was not coordinated with the U.S . 
Environmental Protection Agency, the National Marine Fisheries Service, the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service, cr the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department. These agencies will receive an 
opportunity to comment on the proposed development during the public notice review that 
results from the after-the-fact permit application. 
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• • ... l 

PNAUTHQRJZED ACTIVn'Y STATEMENT OF FINDINGS: Case 1-3901 

6. Conclusion: We have reviewed and evaluated, in liuht of the overall public interest, the 
documents and factors concerning this unauthorized work in waters of the United States. 
Mr.' Stevenson discharg1!d fill material into approximately 1.6 acres of adjacent wetlands. Since 
the activity does not qualify as any of the four specific exemptions under 33 CFR 326.3(eX 1 ), the 
appropriate resolution o'f this case is to allow Mr. Stevenson to apply for an after-the-fact pennit. 
Should Mr. Stevenson fail to obtain an after-the-fact pennit, the matter could be processed 
through an alternative dispute resolution, or referred to the Environmental Prote~tion Agency for 
assessment of an administrative penalty and/or issuance or a restoration order, or referred to the 
United States Attorney's Office. 

~lJil..ER 
CE~·PE-RC 

NANNINGA 
CESWG-PE-RE 

-

~_,.-7/~ f'l'f 

(DATE) 
_?~/~ 

FRED L. ANTHAMA TTEN 
Acting Chief, Enforcement Secti01 

2 

CESWG-OC 
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•·s.,,'l:,/·.~-::~. 1t:' ' · ''"% * .h"lU44 ~Cii¥i#iti95r f!RAMI$,nan*st::x14@ J . I I I a . II . !.. .. .. ; ... ~ 
!(::.· ,,.,., •. , • , •. • . • '. , !JJ:::t;~,., . ' • . Ex11rtn ~~o~11• Jo. :aooo 
'} "' . ' 
~~ Pllbllt r~lnt.,..... kJ t!*! '~~ of lf!totmtttt<H'IIt ••~Ncteo to .lOier• 10 tlolirl pet rttponso. although tho mojority of opplioot•on thould 
··• '~ 5 !Mourt 01 ..... Ttw. ~ 1f\t' tlrM lot rev .. wino inau~tlona. ltllfoh!nv .. ittll\9 data eourcu, gatl\trln9 llnCI malntllirling the dlltt 1\fltdtd. 

~ ~tin; _,.. reviewiftt 1M o~don of lnfor!NUon. Stnd CVtf'mentt rttardin9 tllla burden utimttt or tny otl\tr 11111101 of 1hla o~ctlon of 
lllfOI'mllelon. ~ ""'"'*" lor rtduclnt tt11a ~dtfl. to Oep~t of Otftnet, Wa&hlngton Hoodquartllfs Servlca OirecfOflltt of 
ltlfom~ _. ,.....,._, 1211 JtHitttOfl OeviiJ H~tnway, 5\ritt 1204, Arlln9Con, VA 22202·4302: 1nd to the Otilet of MlftaiJtmont and 
lu.ftet. P.,_worll ~ llrtteot 10710·00031, w .. tw,gton, OC 20503. llle11a 00 NO IIETURN your form to tither of thott edch11ee. 
Comp~et..S a,pk~ """' M IUbmlt'tect to tho Dlttrlot lng~Nef having julledlatlon OYIIf tht loeatlon ot the propottd octlvlty. 

PIUVACY ACT STATI!MlNT 

AIRtlority: 33 UIC 401, S.Odon 10; 1413. S.Ctlon ~. Prlnclpol Purpoet: Thttt lawa requ"• permits authorizing actlvitlee ln. Of ttfeclfn9, 
~ w-.a of m. U..wt.ct Stetaa, the dl111htf~ of dtM9fd or fl!l rneterltllnto wtttrt ot the United StAttl, And tht trantportltlon of dredged 
.lllllteriel for 1M purpoce of durntlin9 It into OCIIIII wetera. ~outlrlt Un4: Information provided on thlt form wiU ~ u .. d in evatu.tlng 111, applle•tlo;, 
for 1 pennlt. Dlwclosutr. Oitelo-. of reqlMated imormatlon It voluntary. if Information Ia not provicJ~. howtvlr. tM permit appKcatlon Cllnnot be 

llfOCitaednotQftll"fmitMitwed. Afl~ER 1 HE FACT ( 8 9 0 t 
On. Mt of original drawin9a Of fOOd Ulflfoduoiblt c~O.o which ehow tho locetlon and char.cttr of tho propoaJ.ctlvlty muu be enechtd 10 this ,. 
~lltion ''" temple drawings end instNotlonsl llfld bt aub,.,lttect to the Olttnet En1JinHr hevlf19 juritdicdon over the locAtion of tho proposed 
totlvity. An ~atlon that Ia not cOfflt)letect In fuU will be r•turned. ' 

1. APPLICATION NO . 2. 

2.\7 

5. APPLICANT'S NAME 

Henry R. Stevenson, Jr . I ACR-LP. 

5. APPLICANT'S AOOFIESS 

2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

4 . DATE APPLICATION 
COMPLE'l'ED 

8. AUTHORIZED AGENT'S NAME AND TITLE 01n •g•nt , , • • ; -.ow•*' 
None 

9. AGENT'S ADDRESS 

N/a 

2 A~PLICA~T'S P~0NE N;~(?(AEA ~QQ.L. ______ -I-..!::l:.~~!.!...:li..!:.!:~~~....:,:.;.::.!;:£::.~.le.l..----------
~. Ruidtnct (At :409) 769-6088 
•.). Business Same as above. 

11 . 

MJNL 
I hereby tuthonze. to act in my beh31f as my agol'l t in tho process•nll of th•s 41'1olicaunn tnd t< 
furnish . upon request, luppltmtnttl information in support of thcs ptrm1t 'pplication. ' · 

May 3 , 1 YY9 

DATE 

NAME. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT OR A CTIVITY 

1 2. PROJECT NAME OR TITLE ''" "'""'ctoOC'II 

Bonner Tum Around Property -- IH 10 1\'es t - Vidor, Texa~; Orunge County 

--~~----~-~------~~--~----~~--~------------------------13. NAME OF WATERBOOY, IF KNOWN w-••1•1 14.. PROJECT STREET ADDRESS lot •c~~o<:••~<1 

Tiger Creek 

15. LO~~T)ON OF PROJECT 

Oran~e Tcxns 12(10 \\'. l"'rcclv~l )' Ill 10, Vhlor, Tcxa:-; 

COUNTY STATE 

; 6 . OTHEP LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS, IF KNOWN, rr•• .n.,tv(tlo.l 

Ill lO - Bonner Turn Around ___ ....__ ·-----·-----...----__....__ 
1 7 DIREC";"' J NS TO THE SITE 

l~cs t si de or Vidor city Umits. 
fScc attached I!Wp.j 

South Ill 10. 

. EDITION OF FEB 94 IS OBSOLETE, ProO<),.nt CECW.o' 

Page 14 of 171 



Filling property with clean material. Total cy of fill: 16,391.47 cy 

( · 11 1 
( \(I 

20. Aeaton(sl for Di,charge 

21. Typelsl of Material Being Oischaroed and the Amount of Each Type rn Cubic Yards 

Clean sand and 60/40. 

22. Surface Area rn Acres of Wetlands or Other Waters Filled ,,..,,.,,,,"'HJ"" 
3.8 
R5IJil- acres 

0 

23. IJ Any Ponron of the Work Alrudy Complete7 Yes -- No ~- IF YES. DESCRIBE THE COMPLETED WORK 

24. Addr .. ses of Adjoining Property Owners, Lelfsees, Etc:.,J/1/hose Propef\y Adjoins the Waterbody (It more than can be entered here, 

~····· ·-·~" • ,..~~•-~·M·' ,;.,, · Lorth * /1 Mldcon Texas Pipeline 
Magnolia Trailer P~rk, 21.85 r:reeway Blvd.~West I East / Corp. 
Lot H6 V1dor, 1 exas 77662 Entex, Inc ., Vidor ff 1 
~t r. Ander son 1 1-800-733-2490 

lA 10 

25. List of Oth«r Certi fications or Approvals/Denials Received from oth 11 Federal, Stille or Local Agencies for Work Descnbed in This Application. 

AGENCY TYPE APPROVAL' IDENTIFICATION NUMBC:q DATE APPLIED DATE APPROVED OAT!: DENIED 

t " ,f••ro 

•wourd 1ncludt but •• r"lt restrrcted to toning, buildrng and flood plain p11rmit~ 

------------------------------------215. An•;l.cauor. .~ n~ :o:.. f madtr tor a perm1t or permus to au\norizot the work descr1bed in rhis applic.1t:un. I ca. w y tnat the information in th1s 
application is complete and ac.:uratt. I further certify that I POlitiS the authority to undertake tht work described tltrtin or am acting II the 
duly aothoriztd age 1 of the applican 

M:t}· 3, 1999 None 

TUR~ OF Af>t'~IC:ANT ().ATE SIGNATURE Oi- 4Ur~T ::lA TF. 
llcnry R. S tevcnson, .J r 
-:-;,, apphcrtron must bll sogntd by 1 person who des1rt1 10 undertlkt ths propo11d act•v1:y IIPI>liCJntl or rt m•v bt sroned by a duly 
authonud agent ot tht uatement rn block 11 hu been filled out and atoned. 

1 B V.S.C. Stcttun 1001 prov•dtl lhll : Whoever, on any mtnner w11hrn the JUIItdictton of any department or aoency of tht Untttd Statu 
~now:ngly anti wrlltully faltlfru, <:Onclllt, or covrtra up any trick , Jchtmt, or diJQurllt a mattntl fact or mrku •nv fain . fictltiOUI or 
frauOultfll ltlltmtnts or rtprtuntt!lont or makn or u111 any tal,. wr~ttng or document knowcng u rne to conta•n any fain. fictrtiout or 
fr~•Jdulent st.ttements 01 entry. 11"1111 be frned not mo·• thtn f 10,000 or rmprrsontd not .nora thtn 11ve vurs or both. 

• I'll offer pri.mt..' wctlnnd for mitigation on n two for one trade. 
fhc mentioned \oJc tland is Ci.111cd "11uck Roos t" - l ocated 3/4 mi. no r·th of Ul 10 on my property. 
Thi s i s ·,;r ime wct1ands. 
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Complainant's ~x. 4~ 

PERMIT APPLICATION- 21790 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
AND 

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS 

1. Nrune and Address ofAwJllimt. 

Henry R. Stevenson, Jr. 
2085 Galway Drive 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

2. Corps Authoritv. Section 404 ofthe Clean Water Act. 

;Y-'{ , I,, J ?-ao 

Yageetc/31~3 
CESWG-PE-RE 

3. Project and Site Description. The applicant is seeking after-the-fact authorization to retain 
fill placed in 1.58 acres of wetlands without a pennit, to construct a mobile home retail salea 
facility. The wetlands at the proposed project site are forested wetlands dominated by bald 
cypress, red maple, alligator weed, black willow, and Chinese tallow. AJJ mitigation, the 
applicant is proposing to offer 7.90 acres of wetlands in the "Duck Roost" area for conse1vation 
at a ratio of 5:1. The project is located at the Bonner turnaround, approximately 8,200 feet 
southwest of the intersection of State Highway 105 and Interstate Highway 10, on the north 
side ofinterstate Highway 10, at 1200 West Freeway, near Vidor, Orange County, Texas. The 
proposed mitigation area is located approximately 4,000 feet due north of the proposed project 
area. The project can be located on the U.S.G.S. quadrangle map entitled: Beaumont East, 
Texas. The proposed mitigation area can be located on the U.S.G.S. quadrangle map entitled: 
Pine Forest, Texas. 

4. Background Information. A..11 enforcement action was initiated and assigned case 
number 1-3901. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, G~lveston District, Enforcement 
Section inspected the project site on 31 Ma.rch, 8 April, and 16 April1999 in response to an 
anonymous report of unauthorized activity. Enforcement confinned that unauthorized fill 
material had been discharged into waters of the United States impacting approximately 1.6 
acres. Enforcement Section sent a warning letter to the applicant on 7 April1999. In his 

. reply letter dated 20 April1999, the applicant agreed to discontinue work and requested a 
permit for the proposed project. The project was turned over to Pennit Evaluation Section 
to evaluate the after-the-fact application. The applicant originally sought after-the-fact 
authorization to retain fill placed in 1.58 acres of wetlands without a permit, and to place 
new fill in an additional2.21 acres of wetlands, for a total3.79 acres of filled wetlands, to 
construct a mobile home retail sales facility. In addition, the applicant offered 7.58 acres of 
wetland.s in the "Duck Roost" area for conservation as mitigation for the original proposed 
3.79 acres of fill at b ratio of2:1. M vE:.r extons\ve coordination with this office and the 
resource agencieo, the applicant revised his plan to the current project, limited to retaining 
the existing fill and offering preservation wetlands at u ratio of 5:1. 
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-comgla~nant's Ex. 46 

PERMIT APPLICATION- 21790 

5. Environmental Asoossm.sm.t. 

a . PUlJ)Ose and Need for tbe Work. The purpose of the project is to retain fill in 1.58 
acres of wetlands to address unauthorized activity. The project is needed to construct a 
retail mobile home sales facility. 

b. Alternativ~fi. A key provision of the 404(b)(l) guidelineS' is the "practicable alternative 
te5t• which requires that "no discharge of fill material shall be permitted ifthere is a 
practicable alternative to the proposed fill which would have a less adverse impact on the 
aquatic ecosystem." This is especially true when the proposed project is not water 
dependent. The applicant must demonstrate that there are no less damaging sites available 
and tha.t all onsite impacts to waters of the United States have been avoided to the 
practicable extent possible. For an alternative to be considered "practicable", it must be 
available and capable of being done after taking into consideration cost, existing technology, 
and logistic.o in light of the overall project purpose. The applicant is seeking after-the-fact 
authorization to retain fill placed in 1.58 acres of wetlands without a permit, to construct a 
mobile home retail sales facility. As mitigation, the applicant will place 7.90 acres of 
wetlands in the "Duck Roost" area into a conservation easement at a ratio of 5:1. Three 
alternatives were considered. 

(1) No Action Alternative. This alternative involves permit denial. Under this 
scenario, the applicant would be required to remove the fill from the wetland area, restore 
the area to the pre-project elevations, and plant the area with wetland vegetation. Under 
this scenario, the site would be restored to the greatest degree practicable, but diminished 
wetland functions and values would probably persist for many years. Planted Tall:odium 
distichum(bald cypress) and Aill rubrum (red maple) would mature slowly. Additionally, 
soil disturbance would increase the likelihood thot the site would become infested with 
Sapium sebiferum (Chinese tallow). Furthennore, this scenario would eliminate the need 
for compensating mitigation, and would result in a net decrease of wetland functions and 
values. 

(2) Offsite Alternatives. No offsite alternatives wexe considered, since the primary 
purpose of the permit application was to address the unauthorized acti-vity at the project 
site. 

(3) Qnsite Alternatiye_l. The first onsite alternative involved retaining fill placed in 
1.58 acres of wetlands without a pennit, and placii'g new fill in an additional2.21 acres of 
wetlands, for a total 3. 79 acres of filled wetlands, to constmct a mobile home retail salos 
facility. This was the applicant's original proposal. This alternative was deemed 
unacceptable because it appeared that ihe project purpose could be fulfilled without placing 
any additional fill. The site plan !lhows that the additional area that would be created by 
placing more fill would only expand the proposed sales facility marginally. Furthennore, 
the wetlands at the site increase in quality with increasing distance from Inters tate 

2 
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PERMIT APPLICATION - 21790 

Highway 10. The additional wetlands which the applicant had sought to till are probably 
higher quality t.~an those already filled. This alternative also included an unacceptably low 
mitigation ratio of2 acres of preservation for each 1 acre of impact. 

(4) Oneite Alternative 2 <Preferred Alternative). Onsit.e alternative 2 reflects the 
current proposed plan, and involves retaining the fill placed in 1.58 acres of wetlands 
without a permit. This alternative is preferred becauae·it allOW1J construction of the 
applicant's project without impacting additional wetland resources. lvJ stated previously, 
11ucce88 of site restoration is uncertain, and given the Bite's proximity to IH-10, the wetlands 
already filled may have been marginally compromised. This alternative is also reflects a 
higher preservation mitigation ratio of 6 acres of preservation for each J. acre of impact, for a 
total of7.9 acres. 

c. Environmental Settine:. The wet land area in question is located on the fringes of a 
large regional marsh associated with the Neches River and tributary creon and bayous. 
This site is immediately adjacent to Interstate Highway 10, and as such is subject to 
increasing development pressure. The wetlands at the project site ru·e foreated wetlands 
adjacent to Tiger Creek dominated by Taxodium di,tichum(bald cypreBS), Altemathera 
ruilloxeroides (alligator weed),~ rubrum (red maple), Sapium ~biferum (Chinese tallow) 
and .s.ru.ix niUlil (black willow). This environmental setting is typically used as foraging and 
resting habitat for juvenile and adult mammals, reptiles, amphibians, birds, and fish. 

d. Environmental Impact.<J. The possible consequences of this proposed work were 
studied for environmental concerns, social well-being, and t\e public interest, in accordance 
with regulations published in 33 C.F.R. 320-330. All factors which may be relevant to the 
proposal must be considered. The following factors were determined to be particularly 
relevant to this application and were evaluated appropriately. 

( 1) Historic and Cultural ResouWJ. The National Register of Historic Places has 
been consulted and no properties are listed in the permit area. In addition, the permit area 
has been so extensively modified that little likelihood exiHt.~ for the proposed project to 
impinge upon a historic property, even if present within the affected area. 

(2) ~Quality. The Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) 
evaluated the project to ensure tha t it would not violate established Texas Water Quality 
Standards pursuant to the provisions of the Section 401 of the Clean Water Act. In their 
letter dated 9 November 1999, they stated they would be unable to assess this actions 
within the time period prescribed by 33 C. F. R. Par t 325.2(b) and would not request un 
extension of time, essentially waiving water quality cert ification. 

(3) ~_g Species. No known endungered species or t heir critical habitat will 
be affected by tho proposed work. 
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(~) Fith lnd Wildlife Y..AlJ.lu. The proposed project will have minimal impacta on 
tab and wildlife values. 

(5} Euential Fish Habitat. No known impacta will occur to essential fiah h11bitat aa 
lilted under the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act. 

(6) Wetlandt· The work, which has already been performed, will have a negative 
impact on wetland functions and values in the immediate area. However, the site is a small 
portion of a large regional wetland complex. Additionally, the proposed pr~rvation of 7.9 
acrea of high quality wetlande nearby should help to offset impact!~ by providing perpetual 
protection against other impacts such as timber harvesting and development. 

(7) Aeathetict. The proposed pr·oject is similar to other projects in the surrounding 
aroa. Therefore, the project will not adversely impact the aesthetic valu1& of the area. 

(8) Economict. The proposed project will have a positive economic benefit for the 
site owner. 

,...--·-·--:-- ·-~· '" l-

(9) Other Federal. State. or Local ReQuirements. All required l'..,ederal, State, and/or 
local authorization or certifications ne<'.essary to complete processing of thia application have 
been obtained. No required authorizations or certifications have been denied and none are 
known to exist which would preclude finalization of this permit action. 

(10) Otber Factors Considered. The following factors were considered during the 
evaluation process but were determined to not be particularly relevant to this application: 
general environmental concerns, conservation, floodplain values, shoreline erosion and 
accretion, recreation, navigation, safety, energy needs, flood hazards, economics, water 
supply and conservation, air pollution, land use, food and fiber production, and mineral 
needs. 

e. Cumulative Impacts. The assessment of cumulative impacts takes into consideration 
the effects upon an ecosystem of past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future projects. 
Every application must be considered on its own merits and ita impacts on the environment 
must he assessed in light of historical permitting activity along with anticipated future 
activities in tiAe area. Although a particular project may constitute a minor impact in itself, 
the cumulative effect of n large number of such projects could cause a significant 
impairment of water resources and interfere with the productivity and water quality of 
existing aquatic ecosystems. 
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Through the application of compensating mitigation and careful control on development the 
effect of multiple projects, such as this one, should not have) ll significant cumulative impact. 
The propoaed work will have minimal impacts on fish and wildlife values. Overall, the 
project will result in minimal environmental impactiJ and minimal impacts on fish and 
wildlife values. 

When considering the overall impacts from past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future 
project&, their cumulative impacts are not considered to be significantly adverse. It is likely 
we will receive similar projects in the future which will go through a comparable review 
process. 

f. findings of No Simjfican t T~. There have been no significant adverse 
environmental effects identified resulting from the proposed work. Tho impact of this 
propooed activity on aspects affecting the quality of the human environment bas been 
evaluated a.nd it is determined that this action doefl not require an Environmantallmpact 
Statement. 

6. Statement ofFindjnl{s. 

a . Coordination. The formal evaluation process began with publication of a 30-day public 
notice on 5 October 1999 and scheduled to close on 5 November 1999. The comment period 
for the public notice .vas extended 7 days in response to a written request from Texas Parks 
and Wildlife Department and closed on J 3 November 1999. Copies of the public notice were 
forwarded to concerned Federal. State, and local agencies, organiztJd groups, individuals und 
navigation districts. These antities included the following: 

U.S . Fish and Wildlife Service 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Environmental Protection Agency 
U.S. Coast Guard 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
Texas Park.t! and Wildlife Department 
Texas Historical Commission 
General Land Office 
Na tional Ocean Survey, Atlantic Marine Center 
Am erican Waterways Oper ators 
Adjacent Property Owners 

(1) Feder&) A~encies. Tlw LJ.S. Fish and Wildlife Service CFWS) submitted a letter, 
dated 12 October 1999, ~>tating th.tt there nppeared to be ample room to operate a small 
busi:wss nlong the feeder road \\ilhout the need for uddiiional imparts to wetlund:~ . FWS 
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ltated they would offer no objtction to the exiating fill placed in the forested wetlands 
acijacent to tbeiH-10 weatbound feeder road; however, the wetlandA proposed for additional 
filling are part of a large {ol'$tted awamp in the Neches river valley. FWS stated that the 
propoMd preaervation ar.a ia aituated within the Nechos River floodplain forest and t.here is 
no imminent threat to its wetland values; therefore, compenaation would be inappropriate. 
The National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) submitted a letter, dated 19 October 1999, 
ltating that the resourcea affected are not onea for wbich-~ey-are responsible and they have 
no comment. regarding issuance of the permit. No response was received from the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency. 

(2) State and Local Agencies. The Texas Parka and Wildlife Department submitted a 
letter, dated 5 November 1999, stating that they recommend that the applicant componaate 
for the 1.58 acres of existing fill at a minimum of 3:1 preservation ratio. TPWD 
recommended that no additional fill be permitted, and that the proposed project be confined 
to the existing filled area and exiating uplands. TPWD stated that the 3:1 preservation 
ratio waa referenced from Texas Department of Transportation'• Blue Elbow Swamp 
Mitigation Bank, which requires low value habitat to be compensated at a ratio of 3:1 when 
preservation ia the method of compensation. The Texall State Soil anrl Water Conservation 
Board aubmitted a letter, dated 1 November 1999, offering no comments on the project. The 
Texaa Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) submitted a letter, dated 9 
November 1999 stating that they would be unable to independently asseas the proposed 
permit within the tim~ period pr6scribed by 33 CFR §325.2(b) and ur.-der these 
circumstances TNRCC does not request an extension oftime for certific~tion, essentially 
waiving the water quality certification. The Texas Coastal Coordination Conncilsubmitted 
a letter, dated 19 November 1999, stating that it had been determined that th., project is not 
subject to consistency review under the Texas Coastal Management Program (CMP). 

(3) Individual and Organized .. Gr2l.Ulli· No response was received from &ny individual 
or organized group. 

c. Consideration of Comments. We met with the applicant, TPWD, and FWS on 3 
December 1999 to discuss the comments submitted in response to the public notice. The 

. applicant agreed revise his plans to eliminate any additional filling. The applicant agreed 
to confine the propoBed project to the existing filled area and existing uplands. There was a 
difference of opinion as to the quality ofthe wetland which had already be filled. TPWD 
recommended preservation mitigation at a minimum ratio of3:1. We believed the impacted 
area was of moderate rather than low quality. The applicant agreed to preserve 7.9 acres of 
wetlands from the Duck Roost area, for a preservation mitigation ratio of 5:1. 
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d . Findinp. We find that the applicaut boa worked with thit office and with the reaouroe 
Elgencie,w to minimize the impacta aMociated with his project. We find that the unavoidable 
impacta will be adequately mitigated through preservation of7.9 acrea ofwetlanc:b in the 
Duck Rooet area. We find that the propotJe<l project is tho least damaging practicable 
alternative. To enaure that the preaervation mitigation will be executed, the following 
special condition will be added to the pennit: 

. - - .- ... ~-

a. The permittee shall place 7.9 acres ofwetlanda in the "Duck Roost• area, as 
indicated in the project and mitigation plans, into a conservation easement for 
the purpose of maintaining the aquatic resource and habitat values of the 
easement area, and for prohibiting development of the easement area, in 
pe-,.ecu1ty. The permittee muat submit the conservation easement to this offioo, 
for approval, prior to execution of the easement, within 30 days of the isauance 
of the permit. Execution of the conservation easement is defined as signing of 
the easement by all required parties and filing with the appropriate government 
or twc office. The permittee must provide written documentation that the 
easement baa been executed and i11 held by an independent third party within 
90 days after having received written approval of the conoervation easement 
from thia office. 

e. ~. We have reviewed and evaluated, in li~ht of the overall public interest, 
the document. and factors concerning this permit appli'.:ation, as well as the stated views of 
other intereated Federal and non-Federal agencies and the concerned public, relative to the 
proposed work in waters of the United States. This e\·aluation is in accordance with the 
guidelines contained in 40 C.F.R. 230 pursuant to Sec~ion 404(b) of the Clean Water Act. 

Based on our review, we find that the proposed project is not contrary to the public interest 
and that a Department of the Army penn it should be issued. 

FOR THE COMMANDER: 

I 2. J!t11 t/8 rY /< O(Jt} 
(Date) 

())//3 
BENNE'l'T 

h ~7L/ 
ON NANNINGA 

Chief, Evaluation Section 
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I 
'DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT 

Permittee __ ...,H.,.e,.nrvU-JR.,. • ..,S...,te"""'ye.,.n.,.w:>W.n • ..,J ... r._, __ 

P~tNo. __ ~2ul~790~--------------

Issuing Office Oillv~ton District 

NOTE: The term "you" and its derivatives, a~ used in this permit, means the pennitux..or.any funtre transferee. The term "this offioe" refers to 
the appropriate district or division office of the Corps of Engineers having jurisdiction over the pem1iUed activity or the appropriate official of 

that office RCtiug under the authority of the commanding officer. 

You arc authorized to perform work in accordance with the terms and t(lllditions specified below. 

Project Description: To retain fill placed in 1.58 ocres of wetlands to construct a mobile home retail sales facility. As mitigation, the 

pcrmitec shall place 7.90 acres of wetlands Jn the "Ducic Roost" area in!<' a conservation CMemcnt. 1l1e project wilJ be conducted in 
accordance with the attached plans in four sheets. 

Project Location: At the Bonner turnaround, approximately 6.200 feet southwest of the intersection of State 1-lighwuy I 05 and Interstate 
Highw:~y I 0, on the north side of Interstate Highway J 0, nt 1200 Wr.st Freeway, nenr Vil10r, Orange County, Texas. The proposed 
mitigation 11rea is located npproximAtely 4,000 feet due north of the proposed proj~t arcs. 

Permit Conditions: 

General Conditions: 

I. ·n1c time limit for completing the work authorized er.ds on 31 Des:cm!Je,_r ..,.200"""'5'-------· If you lind tnat you need more time 
to complete the aul.horiu..d activity, submit your request foro ti me extension to this ofli c;: for consideration at lea•t one month before the above 
date is reached. 

2. You must maintain the acti vity authorized by th1s permit in good condiuon and in conf,mn3nce with the tem1s and contliti<'ns of tlus penmt. 
You are not relieved of this requirement if you abandon the pcrmiHed activity. although you may make a good faith transfer to a thn'd pany in 

compliance With Grncmt Condition 4 below. Should you wish to cease to maintrun the authoril.ed acuvity or shoultl you des1re to abt\lldQO it 
wi:hout a good faith transfer, you mu5t ohtain a modification of .his permit from thi~ oft1cc, which may require restoration of the aren. 

3. If you discover any prcv1ou~ly unknown historic or archeological remains whrle accomplishing the ac1Jv1ty authorized by this pcrm1t, you 
must immediately notify this office of what you have found. We will initiate the Pcderal and state coordrn:lllon requ1red to detcnnir.~ 1f the 
remains warrant a recovery effort or if the site is eligible for listing in the National Ret:ister of Historic Places. 

ENG FORM 1721, Nov 98 EDITION OF SEP 82 IS oeSOLE rE. 133 CF!f 325 (~lx A)) 
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. .. 
4. If you Jdllhc ~ IISOCilted with lhia permit." you must obtain the slgnarure of the new owner in tlv; spece provided and forw.-d a copy 
of the permit to this oMce to validate tJ1c transfer of th is authorization. 

'· If a cood.itioncd wa&er quality c:atl1icatlon lw been iuucd for your project, you must comply with the conditioru specified in lbc certlfiCition 
u a pedal conditions to this penni!. For your convenience, a copy of the certification is attached if it contain& auch conditions. 

6. You must allow representatives from this office to inspect the authorized activity a! any time deemCid ncauary to emure that it is bdDJ or 
lias been accomplished in accordance with the terms and conditions of your permit. 

Special Conditions: 

-- .· ·- ····-
The permittee shall place 7.9 acres of wetlands In the "Duck Roost" area, u indicated in the project and llliti&ation plans, 
into a conservation easement for the purpose of maintaining tl1e aquatic resource and habitat value& of the euement area. 
and for prohibiting development of the easement area, In perpetuity. The permittoe must submit the COIUUVItion easement 
to this office, for approval, prior to execution of the easement, within JO days of the is&uance of the permit. Execution of 
the conservation easement Is defined as signing of l11e easement by all required panics and filing with the •ppropriate 
government or tax office. The permittee must provide wrillen documentll.ion that the easement has been exenued a."'d is hdd 
by an independent third party within 90 days after having received written approval of the conset"Vation easement from this 
office. 

Further Information: 

I. Congressional Authoriucs: You have been authorized to undertake the activity described above pursuant to: 

( ) Section I 0 of the Rivers and H:~rbors Act of 1899 (33 U.S.C. 403). 

(X) Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1344). 

( ) Section 103 of the Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act of 1972 (33 U.S.C. 14.13). 

2. Limits of this authorization. 

a. This permit docs not obviate the need to obtain other Federal, state, or local authorizations required by law. 

b. TI1is permit docs not grant any property rights or exclusive privileges. 

c. This permit does not authorize any injury to the propeny or rights or others. 

d. This permit does not authorize interference with any existing or proposed Federal project. 

3. Limits of Fedcrnl Liability. In issuing this permit, t.hc Federal Government does not assume MY liability for the following: 

u. Damages to the permitted project or uses thereof as a result of other permitted or unpermitted activities or from natural cawes. 

b. Damages to the permitted p!"Oject or uses thereof as a result of current or future activities undet1akcn by or on behalf 
of the United States in the public interest. 

c. Damages to persons, propeny, or to other permitted or unpermitted activities or structures caused by the ldivity 
authorized by this permit. 

d. Design or construction deficiencle3 associated with the permiued work. 
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e. Damage claims associated with any furure mOdification, suspension, or revocation ~of this' ¢rout. 

4. Reliance on Applicant's Data: The determination of this office that issuance of this permit Is oot co1otrary to the public interest was made in 
reliance on the information you providoo. 

5. Reevaluation of Permit Decision. This office msy reevaluate its decision on this permit at any time the cirrumstwtces warrant Circumstances 
that could require a reevaluation include, but are not limited to, the following: 

a. You fail to comply with the terms and conditions of this permit. 

b. The Information provided by you in support of your permit application proves to have been false, incomplete, or inaccurnte (Sec 4 above). -- , - -~---

c. Signiticwll new information sutfaces which this office did not consider in reaching the original public interest decision. 

Suc.h a reevaluation may result in a determination that it is appropriate to use the suspension. modification, and revocation procedures contained 
in 33 CFR 325.7 or enforcement procedures such as those contained in 33 CFR 326.4 and 326.5. The referenced enforcement procedures provide 
for the Issuance of an admlnist:ratjve order requiring you to comply with the tenns ami condition.~ of your permit and for the initiation of legal 
action where appropriate. You will be required to pay for any corrective measures ordered by this office, and if you fail to .:omply with s uch 
directive, this office may in certain situations (such as those specified in 33 CFR 209.170) accomplish Ute corrective mea..~ures by contract Ol" 

otherwise and bill you forth~ cost. 

6. Extensions. General condition I establishes a time limit for the completion of the activity authorized by this permit. Unless tltetc are 
circumstances requiring eitht:r a prompt completion of the authorized activity or a reevaluation of the public interest decision, the Corps will 
normally give favorable consideration to a request for an extension of this time limit. 

Your signature below. as permittee, indicates that you accept and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of this permit 

4 -8 - 2 <!:?:?0 
(DATE) 

This permit becomes effective when the Federal official, designated to act fo r the Secretary of the Army, has signed below. 

11 OAPR 2oet 

(DJSTR/ ENGINEER) (DA1'E) 
BRUCE H. BENNETT, LEADER 

NORTH EVALUATION UNIT 
FOR COLONEL NICHOLAS J. BUECHLER 

When the structures or work authorized by this permit are still in existence at the ti me the property Is transferred, the terms and conditions of 
this permit will continue to be binding on the new owner(s) of the property. To validate the transfer of this permit and the associated liabilities 

associated with compliance with its terms and conditions, have the trans feree sign o.nd date below. 

(7RANSPEREE) (DATE) 
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d.p. COf\tSUL TING 
ENGINEERS, INC. 

October 14, 1999 

Department of the Army 
Galveston District, Corps of Engineers 
P.O. Box 1229 
Galveston. Texas 77553-1229 

Attention: Mr. John Davidson, Project Manager 

RE: Application for Department of Army Permit: No. 21790 
Proposed Hotel/Motel Convention Facility, Orange County, TX. 
CMP Project No. 90-0364-Fl (d.p. Job fl. 299-224) 

Dear Mr. Davidson: 

Submitted for your review and comment!. is an application for permit to excavate and 
place fi ll in a wetlands area, in the 1000 hlock of West Freeway Boulevard in Vidor, 
Orange County, Texas. This applicatioa ;!\ ..;ubmitted on behalf of the owner, Mr. Henry 
R. Stevenson, Jr., representing the developers for rhis project. 

The proposed project will be situated on approximately ten (1 0) acres of a 3 3 . 19-acre 
tract of land. The enclosed drawing depicts a footprint of the types of building and 
parking areas this tacility may occupy. A final design and layout will be developed for 
review in the future. 

In mticipation of tJ;{· proposed facility design and the land area it will occupy, the owner 
is offering to commit the remaining 23 acres into a conservation easement as a wetland 
mitigation plan. Some of the activities involved with this project will ir:clude: 

l. Relocatir.g a portion of Tiger Creek that sk~ws across the property from its north east 
comer near the IH- 1 0 frontage road :.1t Church Street, in a southwestward direction 
crossing the west bound<~ry line of the property. The new ditch will follow a path 
along the northe;;rly ,11-.rt then the westerly boundaries of the property. 

P.O. DRAWER 2085 VIDOR, TEXAS 77670 

409n69·0692 
FAX .C09n69·3490 
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d.p. CONSULTING 
ENGINEERS 

October 14, 1999 

Department of the Army 
Galveston District, Corps of Engineers 
P .O. Box 1229 
Galveston, Texas 77553-1229 

Attention: Mr. John Davidson, Project Manager 

.. - _ ... _ 

RE: Application for Department of Army Permit: No. ~ 7-\8 S~ 
Proposed Hotel/Motel Convention Facility, Orange County, TX. 
CMP Project No. 99-0364-Fl (d.p. Job# 299-224) 

Dear Mr. Davidson: 

NOV 12 1999 

Submitted for your review and comments is an application for permit to excavate and 
place fi. , b- !l wetlands area, in the 1000 block of West Freeway Boulevard i.1 Vidor 
~-~ <11"· C!iunty, Texas. This application is submitted on behalf of the owner ACR - L.P.; 

· .. rteury ~. Stevenson, Jr., represents the developers of this project. 

The proposed project will be situated on approximately 33.19 acres of land. The 
enclosed drawing depicts a footprir.t of the types of buildings and parking areas this 
facility may occupy. A final design and layout will be developed for review in the future. 

In anticipation ofthe proposed facility design and the htnd area it will occupy, the owner 
is offering to commit a 2:1 trade of lands in the "Duck Roost Lands" north of lli-1 0 into 
a conservation easement as a wetland mitigation plan. Some of the activities involved 
with this project will include: 

1. Relocating a portion of a drainage ditch that skews across the property from its north 
east comer near the lH-10 frontage road at Church Street, in a southwestward 
direction crossing the west boundary line of the property. The new ditch will follow a 
path along the n01therly and then the westerly boundaries of the property as shown on 
the accompanying plot plan. 

P.O. DRAWER 2110 NEDERLAND, TEXAS 77627 409/727-6263 
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2. Filling the old ditch location with soil excavated from the southerly portion of the 
property. 

3. Filling the 10-acre project site area a minimum of one foot to elevate the site and for 
drainage purposes. 

4. Constructing a lake in the area used to extract fill materials for the site development. 

If ~Wditional information is required at this time please ~nta~ ~~· 

Sin~l~d 

@~ 
William V. Larrain. P.E. 

LTR761/dw 

P.o. c.. 

-~~------
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f« al*fnlt. Dtsdo-•: Dladotuft tf rtquMt~ lnfonnetlon II voluntary, If lntonnatton It not JKOvkkld, however, the permit~ cannot bt 
proc-.4 iMw c.n a permit be IIMNCI. 

Ont Nt of orlglntl drawfnp « good rtprOduclblt cotllt• whld! ahow tht location and cNtacttt of tht ptOf!Oied ectlvky muat be en.chtd to thle 
applietdon 1 ... ~ drawing• end lnatNCtlonal Md bt eubmltttd to tht Olatllct Englnett hiving juriadlc:tlon ovtr tht loeetlon of the JKopoftd 
activity. All ~tlon th.t II not cl)mflleted In U wiM be returned. 

1. AI'PUCATION NO. 

;). llSCf 

6. AI'PUCANT'S NAME 

Mr. Henry R. Stevenson, Jr. 

8. AI'PUCANT'S ADDRESS 

2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662 

•· Rellidtnce ( 409) 769-6088 
b. Buaintu FAX ( 1109) 769-0688 

4. DATE APPliCATION COMPlETED 

8. AUTHORIZED AGENT'S NAME AND TITlE 1M~ 11 ,.., ,...,._. 

d.p. Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

g, AGENT'S ADDRESS 

P.O . Drawer 21 10 
Nederland, Texas 77627 

a. Rttldtnct 

b. Bulilllll (409) 727-6263 • •c • 

11 . STATEMENT Of AUTHOHIZAT!ON 

I htrebyauthorlze, d.p. Consulting Engineers, Inc. to act In mv behalf asmv~o-nt In the proceulfl9 of this application and to 
furnish, upoll rtQUttt, auppltmtntal lnfCH'mation in auppon of thla permit eppllcation. 

October , 1999 

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE D,t)TE 

NAME. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF Pf'OJECT OR ACTIVITY 

12. PROJECT NAME OR TITLE CaM lntltuellot\01 

Hotel/Motel Convention Facilities 

13. NAME OF WATERBODY,IF KNOWN II•HIIc•blfl 

Minor Stream Enters Tiger Creei< 
15. lOCATION OF PROJECT 

Orange 
COUNTY 

14. PROJECT STREET ADDRESS (If OfiPI/c-

1 000 Blk of West Freeway Blvd . 

Texas 
STATE 

18. OTHER LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS, IF KNOWN, /UfiiMINCII#MI Latitude 30°07'0611
: Longitude 94°01'5811 situated 

Southwest of the intersection of Interstate Highway 10 with Church Road 

7. DIRECTIONS TO THE SITE For locative purpose, beginning at the juncture of the Eastex Freeway 
(Hwy 69, 96, 287) with Interstate Highway 10 In Beaumont, Texas; thenne In an Easterty drectlon 
on IH-10 a distance of approximately 4.3 miles .to exit 859 (Bonner Turn Around)'; Continue 
East on the frontage road approximately 0. 8 miles to an unmarked asphalt road called 
Church Road, Intersecting the IH-10 frontage road, said Intersection being at the most 
northeaste1 i corner of the property. 

ebifloN OF sefS § 1 IS OBSOlETE. (Proponent: CECW·ORI 
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11. Natute or Activity (~ e/ ~r. liN.·-., IHtu'••J 

SEE ATTACHMENT 

S"EE ATTACHMENT 

USE ILOCU 20-22 If QBEDQER ANQIOR FILL MATERIAL IS TO 8E QISCHARQWD 

20. R .. ton(allor Oi.ch.rge The proposed project site will have a minimum of 12 inches of fill material 
placed over the approximate 10-acre area, designated- to s-ituate the proposed facilities. 
Fill will be placed to elevate the site for drainage purposes. 

21. Type(sl ol Material Being Discharged and the Amount of Each Type in Cubic Yards Approximate ly 17,000 cubic yat·ds ·of 
sandy/loamy soil, excavated by trackhoe from an adjacent site will be util ized to fill the 
project site limits . 

22. Surface Ar .. in Actll of Wetlaodl or Other Waters Filled,_ .,.,_~~on~ 
10.05 acres 

23. Is Any Portion of the W()(k Alr11dy Complete? Yea -- No _A. IF YES, DESCRIBE THE COMPLETED WORK 

Sorne minor clea r inq of t rees has taken p lace to access the site. 

24. Addresses of Adjoining Property Owners, Lnseu, Etc., Whose Property Adjoins the Waterbody (II more than can be entered hate, 
please anach a 'upplementallill). 

SEE ATTACHMENT 

25. Uat ol Othlt Cattilicationa ()( ApptoveltiOanials Received lrom other Feder~!, State or local Agencies I()( Work Dllctibed in This App~cation. 

AGENCY TYPE APPROVAL • IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OA TE APPLIED DA IE APPROVED DATE DENIED 

NO OTHER CERTIFICATIONS OR AIJPROVALS tiAVE BEEN REQUESTED AT THIS TIME. 

•would include but 11 not restricted to zoniug, building and flood plain permits 

26. Application Ia hereby madt lot a petmit ()( ptrmits to authoriu the work ducrll>ed in !his application . I certify that tht infotmation in this 
application is complete and 1ccur1te. I further certify tnat I )OlSen the authority to undertlkt desctibed herein or am acting u the 
duly 1\lthorind agent of the applicant. 

SIO~A TUAE OF APPllCAN f SIONA TURE OF AGENT DATE 

The application must be aignad by the petlon who d111ltoa to undert1k1 the ptopolld activity tapplloantJ or It may be signed by a duly 
IUthorlud agent II the alltementln block 11 hu b11n filled out and signed. 

11U.S.C. Section 1001 ptovk!11 thll: W114Uiver, In 1ny m1nner within thajutlrdlction ol any dep.,tment 01 1g1ncy of the United Stattl 
knowingly aod willfully feltlflll, concflfl, ()( covert up eny trick, 1cheme, ot dl1gul111 • mattrlel fact or mek., any false, l ictitiou• or 
l reudulent .cttemenll 01 rtptlltntatll)nl or maku Ill' u1ea any 1t1111 writing or document knowing ume to cont~in any false, fictitious or 
lrllll<!vlent •tatement& 01 entty, 1h11l be fined oot ITI()ra than t1 0,000 or lmptlwoned not more than five v .. ,. ()(both. 
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DEPARTMENT OF T HE ARMY 
GALYI8TON DI8TNICT. COJit .. a Of' I:NGINI:IIIII8 

... o. aox taa• 

~ll't..V TO 
"TTI£NTI~ ~: 

Evaluation Section 

O~J.Vt:STON. TI:XAS 778Sa•tllt 

February 24, 2000 

SUBJECT: Permit Application No. 21859 

Henry R. Stevenson, Jr. 
2085 Galway 
Vidor,Texas 77662 

Dear Mr. Stevenson: 

.. - ......... ·- -

This is in reference to your proposed hotel and convention center complex 
project located on Tiger Creek and associated wetlands at the 1000 block of 
West Freeway Boulevard situated southwest ofthe intersection of Interstate 
Highway 10 with Church Road in Vidor, Orange County, Texas. 

It has come to our attention that you have started work on the upland 
portion of your project by removing vegetation and t rees. As you stated 
during our inspection ofthe site on January 4, 2000, development of the 
upland portion of the site is dependent on obtaining a Department ofthe 
Army (DA) permit to fill the wetlands on the property. Since there is a direct 
connection between the uplands and the area of our jurisdiction, we have 
determined that the entire tract is subject to Federal review t.. .Jder the 
National Environmental Policy A~t. Therefore, any work performed prior to 
issuance of a r:' ' ryermit in the upland portion of your project could impact the 
results of our' ' te1 natives analysis to minimize on-site impacts to the wet­
lands and may J-·o. ardize our evaluation of the site for cultural and historic 
resourcP-s. We recommend that you discontinue work in the uplands pending 
the outcome of our evaluation process. Ft.lrthermore, please be advised that 
&ny placement of fill material into waters ofthe United States, including 
wetland areas, performad prior to issuance of a DA permit would bo consi­
dered a violation of the Clean Water Act. 
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-2-

If you need additional information, please contact John Yagecic at the 
letterhead address or by telephone at 409-766-3133. 

Copies Furnished: 

William V. Larrain, P.E. 
d. p. Consulting Engineers, Anc. 
P.O. Drawer 2110 
Nederland, Texas 77627 

Sincerely, 

Donald Nanninga 
Chief, Evaluation Section 

USACE, Galveston District, Compliance Section 

:Jll t-J~rl ._pea 
Y AbECIC/~wb/3 1 33 
CESWG-PE-RE 

CESWG-PE-RE 

NANNINGA 
CESWG-PE-RE 
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PERMIT APPLICATION- 21859 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
AND 

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS 

1. Name and Addr~ss of Applicant. 

Mr. Henry R. Stevenson, Jr. 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662 

2. Corps Authority. Section 404 ofthe Clean Water Act. 

.:J9 tt>fn/?Poo 
Yagecicd~33 
CESWG-PE-RE 

3. Projeqt and Site Description .. The applicant proposes to fill 0.99-acre of wetlands and 
construct two crossings of Tiger Creek. As mitigation for unavoidable impacts, the applicant 
proposes to purchase 5 credits (i.e. 5 acres) from the Neches Rjver Cypress Swamp Preserve 
Mitigation Bank. The project is located on Tiger Creek and associated wetlands at the 1000 
Block of West Freeway Boulevard situated southwest of the intersection of!nterstate 
Highway 10 wi~h Church Road, at Latitude 30°07'06" and Longitude 94°01'58" in Vidor, 
Orange County, Texas. The USGS Quad reference map is: Beaumont East, 'fexas. 

4. Background Information. 'l'he applicant originally proposed construction of a hotel 
convention center complex on Tiger Creek and associated wetlands. In the original public 
notice, published on 16 December 1999, the applicant proposed relocation of approximately 
1,500 feet of Tiger Creek and filling approximately 10 acres of adjacent wetlands for the 
purpose of developing a 33.19-acre tract into a hotel, convention center, and retail sales 
complex. The first proposed revision was provided in our interagency letter, dated 
1 May 2000, and involved filling of3.42 acres ofwetlands for construction of the complex 
and excavation of an additional 1. 73 acres of wetlands for borrow material, impacting a total 
of5.15 acres ofwetlands without relocation ofTiger Creek. The current proposed plan 
changes the project from a hotel convention center complex to a mobile home sales facility. 
The applicant now plans to fill 0.99-acre of wetlands and construct two crossings ofTiger 
Creek. 1'he applicant no longer intends to relocate Tiger Creek. The applicant will use the 
uplands on the site for storage of mobile home stock. As mitigation for unavoidable impacts, 
the applicant proposes to purchase 5 credits (i.e. 5 acres) from the Neches River Cypress 
Swamp Preserve Mitigation. Bank. 

5. Environmental Assessment. 

a. Purpose and Need for the Work. The purpose of the work is to fill 0.99-acre of 
wetlands and to construct two crossings of Tiger Creek. The work is needed to allow 
construction of a mobile home sales facili ty and to provide access to uplands that will be 
used for storage of mobile home stock. 

/ 
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b. Alternatives. A key provision of the 404(b)(l) guidelines is the "practicable alternative 
test" which requires that "no discharge of fill material shall be permitted if there is u 
practieable alternative to the proposed fill which would have a less adverse impact on the 
aquatic ecosystem." This is especially true when the proposed project is not water 
dependent . The applicant must demons trate that there are no less damaging sites available 
and that all onsite impa cts to wa ters of the United States h ave been avoided to the 
practicable extent possible. For an a lternative to be considert!d "practicable", it must be 
available and capable of being done after taking into consideration cost, existing technology, 
and logis tics in light of the overall project purpose. 'fhe applicant proposes to fill 0.99-acre 
of wetla nds and construct two crossings of Tiger Creek. Four alternabves were considered. 

U.) No Action Alternative. This a lternative involves permit denial. Under this 
scenario, no fill in wetlands and no crossings of Tiger Creek would be permitted. The 
applicant would be unable to develop his business, due to lack of access to the upland 
portion of the property. 'l'his alternative would protect the wetlands, but would prevent the 
applicant from benefiting from his property. 

(2) Offsite Alternatives. The applicant considered other tracts, but considered the 
current tract to be highly desirable for retail sales. '!'his tract is located immediately 
adjacent to IH-10 and tho Bonner Turnaround, a high traffic urea. In addition, the tract 
contains a large upland portion that would bo suitable for storage and display of mobile 
home s tock. 

(3) Ons jte Alternative 1. During consultation with the resource agencies, the 
applicant investigated eliminating fills in the wetlands , and developing his ret.ail sales 
facility exclusively on the upla nd portion of the lot. Since the uplands are not located 
adja cent to the frontage road, the viability of the sales facility would be greatly diminished. 
The applicant indicated that such sales facilities depend on roadside visibility and 
accessibility for customer attraction. It was determined that development of a sales facility 
on the uplands alone would not be economically viable. 

(4) Onsite Alternative 2 (Applicant's Preferred Alternative). The applicant's 
preferred alternative involves filling 0.99-acre ofwotlands and construction of two access 
crossings across Tiger Creek. This a lternative maximizes use of the upland portion of the 
tract, aml provides fo1· appropriate compensatory mitigation to offset unavoidable impacts. 
This altemative will allow the applicant to maximize the use of his property while 
minimizing impacts to aquatic resources. 

c. Environmental Setting. The project is located on Tiger Creek and associated wetlJ.lnds 
southwest of the intersection oflnterstate Highway 10 with Church Road in Vidor, Orange 
County, Texas. The wetlands on the site are adjacent to Tiger Creek and appear to serve as 
flood storage during high water. Tiger Creek at this location is fresh water and is not 
subject to the ebb and flow of the tide, although Tiger Creek does become tidal downstream 

2 
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of this project site. The surrounding region is less developed than the Houston area to the 
west, but development pressures along IH-10 between Beaumont and Orange are becoming 
evident. Wetlands on the site are dominated by _Saururus cernuus (lizard's tail), A~ 
I!!I2J:ym (red maple), Liguidambar atyraciflun (sweet gum), Sapium sebiferum (Chinese 
tallow), and ~.min.Q.r {dwarf palmetto). Uplands on the site are dominated by Quercus 
falcatn (southern red oak), flex vomitoria (yaupon), Liquidambar styraciflua (sweet gum), 
Pinus tueda (loblolly pine), and Quercus nigra (water oak). - # .. 

d. Environmental Impacts. The possible consequences ofthis proposed work were 
studied for environmental concerns, social well-being, und the public interest, in accordance 
with regulations published in 33 C.F.R. 320-330. All factors which may be relevant to the 
proposal must be considered. The following factors were determined to be particularly 
relevant to Litis application and were evaluated appropriately. 

(1) HiRtoric and Cultural Resources. The Natiouul Register of Historic Places has 
been consulted and no properties are listed in the permit area. In addition, the proposed 
permit work is of such a limited nature and scope that. little likelihood exists for the 
proposed project to affect any historic properties, even if present within the affected project 
area. 

(2) Water Quality. The project is considered a Tier I project. The applicant has 
agreed to use the Best Management Practices <BMPs) for Tier I projects. Based on the 
project being a Tier I project and the applicant's signed statement that the applicable BMPs 
will be used, no further review is r equired by TNRCC. 'l'hcrefore, we presume a waiver of 
the 401 certification pursuant to 33 CFR 325.2(b). 

(3) Endangered Species. No known endanger ed species or their critical habita t will 
be affected by the proposed work. 

(4) Fish and Wildlife Values. The proposed project will have minimal impacts on 
fish and wildlife values. 

(5) Essential Fish Habitat. No known impacts will occur to essential fish habitat as 
listed under the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act. 

(6) W~tlands. As mitigation for unavoidable ;mpacts, the applicant proposes to 
purchase 5 credits (i.e. 5 acres) from the Neches River Cypress Swamp Preserve Mitigation 
Bank. With the addition of compensatory mitigation, the overall project will have minimal 
impacts on wetlands. 

(7) Aesthetics. The proposed project is similar to other projec.ts in the surrounding 
a rea. Therefore, the project will not adversely impact the aesthetic va lue ofthP. ureu. 
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(8) L,nnd Use. This project allows the applicant to benefit from his land and is 
consistent with land use in the surrounding area . 

(9) Navigation. Tiger Creek is not navigable. Therefore, navigation will not be 
adversely effected by this project. 

(10) ~- The project will benefit the applicant-by-allowing economic 
development of his property. The project will provide a minor short term economic benefit 
to the region during construction of the mobile home sales facility, and a minor long term 
economic l:.enefit to tho region by providing employment opportunities at the sales facility. 

(11) Other Feder~tate. or Local Requirements. All required Federal, State, 
and/or local authorization or certifications necessary to complete p1·ocessing of this 
application have been obtained. Texas Coastal Zone consistency certification is required. 
The applicant has stated that the project is consistent with the Texas Coastal Management 
Program goals and policies and will be conducted in a manner consistent with said Program. 
The Texas Coastal Coordination Council confirmed that the pr'lject is consistent with the 
Texas Coastal Management Program by letter, dated 2 October 2000. 

No required authorizations or certifications have been denied and none are known to exist 
which would preclude finalization of this permit action . 

(12) Other Factors Considered. The following factors were considered during the 
evaluation process but were determined to not be particularly relevant to this application: 
general environmental concerns, conservation, floodplain values, shoreline erosion and 
accretion, recreation, safety, energy needs, flood hazards, water supply and conservation, air 
pollution, food and fiber production, and mineral needs. 

e. Cumulative Impacts. The assessment of cumulative impacts takes into consideration 
the effects upon an ecosystem of past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future projects. 
Every application must be considered on its own merits and its impacts on the environment 
must be assessed in light of historical permitting activity along with anticipated future 
activities in the area. Although a particular project may constitute ll minor impact in itself, 
the cumulative effect of a large number of such projects could cause a significant 
impairment of water resources and interfere with the productivity and water quality of 
existing aquatic ecosystems. 

The proposed work will have minimal impacts on fish and wildlife values. Overall, the 
project will result in minimal environmental impacts and minimal impacts on fish and 
wildlife values. 
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When considering the ove1 all impacts from past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future 
projects, their cumulative impacts are not considered to be significantly adverse. It is likely 
we will receivo similar proj ects in the future which will go through a comparable review 
process. 

f. Findings of No Signiti_~;ant Impact. There have been no significant adverse 
environmental effects identified resulting from the proposed work. The impact of this 
proposed activity on aspects affecting the quality of the human environment has been 
evaluated and it is determined that this acWon does not require an Environmental Impact 
Statement. 

6. Statement of Findings. 

a. Coordination. The formal evaluation process began with publication of a 30-day public 
notice on 16 December 1999. The comment period for the public notice closed on 
18 January 2000. A proposed revision was provided by interagency letter, dated 
1 May 2000. A second revision was provided by interagency letter, dated 22 August 2000. 
Copies of the public notice were forwarded to concerned Federal, State, and local agencies, 
organized groups, individuals and navigation districts. Copies of the interagency notice 
were forwarded to concerned Federal, State, and local agencies, and organized groups. 
These entities included the following: 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Environmental Protection Agency 
U.S. Coast Guard 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
Texas Parks and Wildlife Depa rtment 
Texas Historical Commission 
Texas Coastal Coordination Council 
General Land Office 
National Ocean Survey, Atlantic Marine Center 
American Waterways Operators 
Adjacent Property Owners 

b. Response to the Public Notice. 

(1) Federal Agencies. '!'he U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) submitted a letter, 
dated 12 January 2000 in response to the public notice, stating th~t they recommend that 
the permit not be issued as cunently proposed. FWS indicated that the applicant had not 
investigated less damaging practicable alternatives to the project, nnd questioned the value 
of the applicant's original proposed mitigation, which consisted of placing several acres of a 
nearby area into n conservation easement. FWS submitted a second letter, dated 
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17 May 2000, in response to the first interagency notice, stating that the applicant's revised 
plan had not adequately addressed their previous comments. FWS submitted a third letter, 
dated 28 August 2000, in response to the second interagency notice, stating that no adverse 
effects on fish and wildlife, their habitats, and human uses thereof, are expected to result 
from the proposed work activity, and therefore, from the standpoint of fish and wildlife and 
their habitat, FWS has no objection to the issuance of the permit. 

'fhe National Marine Fisheric!l Service (NMFS) submitted three letters, dated 
10 January 2000, 5 May 2000, and 29 August 2000, all stating that the resources affected 
are not ones for which they arc responsible and therefore they have no comment regarding 
issuance ofthe permit. 

No response was received from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

(2) State and Local Agencies. The Texas Parks and Wildlife Department TPWD 
submitted a letter, dated '27 January 2000, in response to the public notice, stating that the 
applicant had not taken adequate steps to minimize the impacts of the project and that the 
original proposed compensation was inadequate and inappropriate. TPWD submitted a 
second Iotter, dated 26 May 2000, in response to the first interagency notice, objecting to the 
applicant's proposed use of the wetlands when unused uplands where available on the same 
tract, and questioning the applicant's estimates of total acres impacted. TPWD submitted a 
third Iotter, dated 30 August 2000, in response to the second interagency notice, stating that 
the applicant has engaged in negotiations with the resource agencies resulting in plans that 
minimize and mitigate impacts to fish and wildlife resources. 

The Texas Coastal Coordination Council (CCC) submitted three letters, dated 
27 December 2000, 8 May 2000, and 25 August 2000, stating that the project was being 
reviewed by the CCC for consistency with the Texas Coastal Management Program (CMP). 
The CCC submitted a letter, dated 2 October 2000, in response to the final interagency 
coordination letter, stating that it has been determined that there a1·t! no significant 
unresolved consistency issues with respect to the project, therefore the project is consistent 
with the Coastal Management Program goals and policies. 

The Texas State Soil and Water Conservation Board submitted a letter, dated 
14 .Jnnnary 2000, offering no comments on the project. 

Tho 'l'exas Natural Resource Conservation Commission submitted a letter, dated 
21 J anuary 2000, stating that appropriate and practicable compensatory mitigation for all 
unavoidable adverse impacts mus t be provided before certification could be consider ed. 

The Orange County Drainage District submitted a letter, dated 24 January 2000, objecting 
to the original proposal because it would conflict with their cons truction plans for 
improvements to the Tiger Creek watershed system. Orange County Drainage District 
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